
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

3 

5 

7 

9 

11 

13 
Act 

L.D. 918 

(Filing No. H- 531) 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

114TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/f,, to H. P. 
to Make the Department of Marine 

670, L.D. 918, Bill, 
Resources Responsible 

"An 
for 

15 Coastal Search and Rescue" 

17 Amend the bill by striking out a1l of section 4 (page 2, 
lines 9 to 25 in L.D.) 

19 
Further amend the bi1l by inserting after section 5 and 

21 before the fiscal note the following: 

23 'Sec. 6. Appropriation. The fo1lowing funds are appropriated 

25 

27 

29 

31 

33 

35 

37 

39 

41 

43 

45 

from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Bureau of Marine Patrol 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for 15 Marine 
Patrol Officer positions, 15 
vehicles, 3 patrol boats and 
general operating expenses to 
perform law enforcement and 
search and rescue services. 

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES 
TOTAL 

Page 1-LR2208(2) 

1989·90 

(15) 
$434,626 

112,500 
265,000 

$812,126 

1990·91 

(15) 
$579,501 

150,000 
35,000 

$764,501 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "if" to H.P. 670, L.D. 918 

1 
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

3 
Courts - Supreme, Superior, 

5 District and Administrative 

7 

9 

11 

13 

15 

17 

19 

21 

23 

Positions 
Personal Services 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for an 
assistant clerk position to 
handle the additional work 
load from the increased 
enforcement activities of the 
15 additional troopers 
authorized under this Act. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

(1) 
$12,435 

5,000 

$17,435 

$829,561 

( 1) 

$17,999 

$17,999 

$782,500' 

Further amend the bill by renumbering the sections to read 
25 consecutively. 

27 Further amend the bill by striking out all of the fiscal 
note and inserting in its place the following: 

29 
'FISCAL NOTE 

31 
This bill would result in a General Fund appropriation to 

33 the Department of Marine Resources, Bureau of Marine Patrol, in 
the amount of $812,126 for fiscal year 1989-90 and $764,501 for 

35 fiscal year 1990-91. It should be understood that the above 
mentioned funding is included in separate legislation, L.D. 986, 

37 "An Act to Fund the Law Enforcement and Search and Rescue 
Activities of the Department of Marine Resources." Also, this 

39 bill would result in a General Fund appropriation to the Judicial 
Department in the amount of $17,435 for fiscal year 1989-90 and 

41 $17,999 for fiscal year 1990-91. This appropriation would 
provide funds for an assistant clerk position to handle the 

43 anticipated additional court filings resulting from the increased 
enforcement activities of the proposed 15 marine patrol officers.' 

45 

Page 2-LR2208(2) 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. /1. to H.P. 670, -L.D. 918 

1 

STATEMENT OF FACT 
3 

This amendment deletes the provisions of the bill increasing 
5 the boating registration. It also adds an appropriation section 

and repeals and replaces the fiscal note. 

Reported by the Committee on Marine Resources 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
6/14/89 (Filing No. H-531) 

Page 3-LR2208(2) 




